
City of Concordia, Missouri 
  STP9900(482) 
  Trail of Memories Project 

October, 2012  Invitation to Bid 
 Page 1 of 2 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

City of Concordia, Missouri 
Trail of Memories Project 

 

The City of Concordia, Missouri will receive sealed Bids until 2:00 p.m. on November 27, 2012, at the City of 
Concordia City Hall located at 618 South Main Street, Concordia, Missouri 64020 for the construction of the Trail 
of Memories Project (MoDOT Job No. STP9900(482)); at which time and place, Bids will be opened and publicly 
read. 

The work consists of the following: 

Base and/or Alternate improvements to be completed under this project include: aggregate trail; concrete 
sidewalk; ADA sidewalk/curb ramps; curb and gutter; storm sewer; seeding; and other necessary and incidental 
work as required. 

Contract Documents including drawings and specifications are on file at City Hall of Concordia, Missouri and are 
open for public inspection. 

Prospective bidders desiring the Contract Documents for use in preparing bids may obtain a set of such documents 
from Trekk Design Group, LLC, 1441 East 104th Street, Suite 105, Kansas City, Missouri 64131 upon payment of 
$55.00 for full size plans and specifications, $35.00 for half size plans and specifications, and $25.00 for a CD or 
download (payable to Trekk Design Group, LLC) which is non refundable. Any questions regarding the project, 
plans, specifications, or bid documents should be directed to Trekk Design Group, LLC at telephone (816) 874-
4655 – Attention Mike Shirk. 

Affirmative Action – The City of Concordia, Missouri hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure 
that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded 
full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of 
race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

OSHA Training - Missouri Law, 292.675 RSMO, requires the awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) to 
provide a ten-hour occupational safety and health administration (OSHA) construction safety program (or a similar 
program approved by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations as a qualified substitute) for their 
on-site employees (Laborers, Workmen, Drivers, Equipment Operators, and Craftsmen) who have not previously 
completed such a program and are directly engaged in actual construction of the improvements (or working at a 
nearby or adjacent facility used for construction of the improvements).  The awarded Contractor and its 
subcontractor(s) shall require all such employees to complete this ten-hour program, pursuant to 292.675 RSMO, 
unless they hold documentation on their prior completion of said program.  Penalties for non-compliance include 
contractor forfeiture to the City of Concordia, Missouri in the amount of $2,500, plus $100 per contractor and 
subcontractor employee for each calendar day such employee is employed beyond the elapsed time period for 
required program completion under 292.675 RSMO. 

Section 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction will be waived for this project.  
DBE subcontractors must be on the MRCC DBE Directory prior to bid opening.  The DBE goal for this project is 
9% and is to be applied to the BASE BID ONLY. 

A satisfactory bid bond executed by the bidder and an acceptable surety, in an amount equal to five percent, (5%) of 
the total base bid for work shall be submitted with each proposal. 

The successful bidder will be required to furnish and pay satisfactory performance and payment bond or bonds. 

The City of Concordia, Missouri reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any formalities in the 
bidding. 

Bids may be held by the City of Concordia, Missouri for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days from the date of the 
opening of bids for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the qualifications of bidders, prior to 
awarding the contract. 

The project will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. 



City of Concordia, Missouri 
  STP9900(482) 
  Trail of Memories Project 

October, 2012  Invitation to Bid 
 Page 2 of 2 

There will be a Pre-Bid Conference at 1:00 p.m. on November 14, 2012 in Room 203 at the City of Concordia 
Community Center located at 802 South Gordon Street, Concordia, Missouri 64020.  Attendance is recommended, 
but is not mandatory.  

 

OWNER: City of Concordia, Missouri 
Project Manager: Dale Klussman, City Administrator 
Phone Number: (660) 463-2228 
Fax Number: (660) 463-7574 
E-mail: concordiaadmin@myccvtv.net 
 
 


